Indian GAAP). This note explains the principal adjustments made by the company in restating its standalone financial statements prepared in accordance with previous GAAP and how the

transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

A. Optional Exemptions availed and mandatory exceptions

Ind AS optional exemptions availed

(1) Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment

(2) Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

(3) Investment in subsidiaries and associates.

Ind AS mandatory exceptions

(1) Estimates

- Fair valuation of financial instruments carried at fair value through profit and loss.

(2)  Classification and measurement of financial assets

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

(i)  Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition ( 1 April 2017 )

Notes to first time

adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind As

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 31,720,030   -   31,720,030

Intangible assets -   -   -

Financial assets

   Investments 1 54,912,910   57,341,143   112,254,053

   Other Financial Assets -   -   -

Deferred tax assets 1,115,294   (1,115,294)   -

Other non-current assets -   -   -

Total non-current assets 87,748,234   56,225,849   143,974,083

Current assets

Inventories 48,066,046   -   48,066,046

Financial assets -   -   -

   Trade receivables 15,281,360   -   15,281,360

   Cash and cash equivalents 1,831,898   -   1,831,898

   Loans 460,712   -   460,712

Other current assets   2,986,817   -   2,986,817

Total current assets 68,626,833   -   68,626,833

Total assets 156,375,067   56,225,849   212,600,916

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 144,500,000   -   144,500,000

Other equity (2,279,531)   41,317,152   39,037,621

Total equity 142,220,469   41,317,152   183,537,621

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities -   14,908,697   14,908,697

Current liabilities -   -   -

Financial liabilities

   Trade payables 14,107,048   -   14,107,048

Other current liabilities 47,550   -   47,550

Total current liabilities 14,154,598   -   14,154,598

Total liabilities 14,154,598   14,908,697   29,063,295

Total equity and liabilities 156,375,067   56,225,849   212,600,916

Following applicable Ind AS 101, optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions have been applied in the transition from previous GAAP Ind AS.

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following

tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

As per Ind AS 101, an entity may elect to use carrying values of all property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per

Ind AS 101 includes an optional exemption that permits an entity to apply the relevent requirements in Appendix C of Ind AS 17 for determining whether a contract or an arrangement existing at

[…]

accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP :

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances  that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. Further the

standard permit measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition, if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the company has determined the cllasification of financial assets based on the facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition . Measurement of the financial assets

accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable .

(ii)  Reconciliation of equity as at 31 Mrach 2018
Notes to first time

adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind As

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 30,066,439   -   30,066,439

Intangible assets -   -   -

Financial assets -   -   -

   Investments 1 55,952,770   57,288,418   113,241,188

   Other Financial Assets -   -   -

Deferred tax assets 493,444   (493,444)   -

Other non-current assets -   -   -

Total non-current assets 86,512,653   56,794,974   143,307,627
Current assets

Inventories 34,462,100   -   34,462,100

Financial assets

   Trade receivables -   -   -

   Cash and cash equivalents 10,876,274   -   10,876,274

   Loans 7,850,000   -   7,850,000

Other current assets   2,526,159   -   2,526,159

Total current assets 55,714,532   -   55,714,532

Total assets 142,227,185   56,794,974   199,022,159

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 144,500,000   -   144,500,000

Other equity (2,786,763)   41,899,986   39,113,223

Total equity 141,713,237   41,899,986   183,613,223

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities -   14,894,989   14,894,989

Current liabilities -

Financial liabilities -

   Trade payables 108,502   -   108,502

Other current liabilities 405,446   -   405,446

Total current liabilities 513,948   -   513,948

Total liabilities 513,948   14,894,989   15,408,937

Total equity and liabilities 142,227,185   56,794,974   199,022,159

(iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2018

Notes to first time

adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind As

Income

Revenue from operations 86,859,667   -   86,859,667

Other income 2,234,866   -   2,234,866

Total income 89,094,533   -   89,094,533

Expenses

Purchases of traded goods 69,350,377   -   69,350,377

[…]

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The contractual cash flow amount are gross and undiscounted.

As per Ind AS 101, an entity may elect to use carrying values of all property, plant and equipment as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition ti Ind AS, measured as per the previous Indian GAAP and use that as its

deemed cost as at the date of transition. Accordingly the company has elected to measure all of its property , plant and equipment at thier previous GAAP carrying value.

Mishka Exim Ltd

(2)  Classification and measurement of financial assets

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

(i)  Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition ( 1 April 2017 )

Notes to first time

adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind As

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 31,799,391   -   31,799,391

Intangible assets -   -   -

Financial assets

   *  Investments (a) 8234090/-

   Investments (b) 80838835/- 1 89,072,925   90,819,453   179,892,378

   Other Financial Assets -   -   -

Deferred tax assets 1,229,694   (1,229,694)   -

Other non-current assets -   -   -

Total non-current assets 122,102,010   89,589,759   211,691,769

Current assets

Inventories 48,399,203   -   48,399,203

Financial assets

   Trade receivables 15,681,360   -   15,681,360

   Cash and cash equivalents 3,418,070   -   3,418,070

   Loans 460,712   -   460,712

Other current assets   3,101,846   -   3,101,846

Total current assets 71,061,191   -   71,061,191

Total assets 193,163,201   89,589,759   282,752,960

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 144,500,000   -   144,500,000

Other equity 12,908,839   64,540,293   77,449,132

Equity attributable to owners of the company 157,408,839   64,540,293   221,949,132

   Non controlling interest 21,336,897   1,651,679   22,988,576

Total Equity 178,745,736   66,191,972   244,937,708

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities -   23,397,787   23,397,787

Current liabilities -   -   -

Financial liabilities

   Trade payables 13,984,230   -   13,984,230

Other current liabilities 433,235   -   433,235

Total current liabilities 14,417,465   -   14,417,465

Total liabilities 14,417,465   23,397,787   37,815,252

Total equity and liabilities 193,163,201   89,589,759   282,752,960   -

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following  tables   represent the

reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances  that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. Further the standard permit measurement of   financial assets

accounted at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition, if retrospective application is impracticable. Accordingly, the company has determined the cllasification of financial assets based on the facts and

[…]

Name of Company No of Shares Amount %

1. Cross River Securities Ltd. 445909 4,409,090   54.04

2. Mishka Infratech Ltd 127500 1,275,000   51.00

3. Glace Educom Ltd 127500 1,275,000   51.00

4. Yuki Avenues Ltd 127500 1,275,000   51.00

(ii)  Reconciliation of equity as at 31 Mrach 2018

Notes to first time

adoption
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind As

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 30,075,186   -   30,075,186

Intangible assets -   -   -

Financial assets -   -   -

   Investments 1 56,318,249   90,765,172   147,083,421

   Other Financial Assets -   -   -

Deferred tax assets 521,034   (521,034)   -

Other non-current assets -   -   -

Total non-current assets 86,914,469   90,244,138   177,158,607

Current assets

Inventories 34,462,100   -   34,462,100

Financial assets

   Trade receivables -   -   -

   Cash and cash equivalents 11,560,959   -   11,560,959

   Loans 7,850,000   -   7,850,000

Other current assets   2,526,160   -   2,526,160

Total current assets 56,399,219   -   56,399,219

Total assets 143,313,688   90,244,138   233,557,826

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 144,500,000   -   144,500,000

Other equity (2,731,855)   66,754,107   64,022,252

Equity attributable to owners of the company
141,768,145   66,754,107   208,522,252

   Non controlling interest 1,009,083   (2,171)   1,006,912

Total Equity 142,777,228   66,751,936   209,529,164

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities -   23,492,202   23,492,202

Current liabilities -   -

Financial liabilities -   -

   Trade payables 57,967   -   57,967

Other current liabilities 478,493   -   478,493

Total current liabilities 536,460   -   536,460

Total liabilities 536,460   23,492,202   24,028,662

Total equity and liabilities 143,313,688   90,244,138   233,557,826

The above said companies were subsidiaries of Mishka Exim Ltd. as on 01.04.2017 but shares of these companies were sold during FY 2017-18 hence these were ceased to be subsidiary of the company.

Since the company has adopted Ind AS w.e.f. 01.04.2018 and as on that date the abovesaid companies were not subsidiary of the company hence Balance Sheet as on 01.04.2017 have been prepared by taking purchase value of   investments

of  these companies .

Mishka Capital Advisors Ltd. was subsidiary company as on 01.04.2018 hence financial statements of the same as on 01.04.2017 & 31.03.2018 have been consolidated as per Ind AS.